result in an increase in accounts receivable of $1.4 million and $2.2 million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by unbilled receivables
from recognition of revenue from the estimate of variable consideration related to the minimum license/royalty payments in one of our contracts; a decrease
in deferred tax assets of $0.3 million and $0.8 million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven primarily by a difference in timing of revenue
recognition and expenses for book and tax purposes; and an increase in accrued expenses of $0.2 million and $0.3 million as of December 31, 2017 and
2016, respectively, driven by sales commissions related to recognition of revenue from the estimate of variable consideration related to the minimum
license/royalty payments in one of our contracts. See Expected Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported Results below for the impact of the adoption of
the new standard on our consolidated financial statements.

Expected Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported Results

Adoption of the new revenue standard is expected to impact our reported results as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data)
Year ended

December 31, 2017

   New Revenue
   Standard
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue  $ 16,282  $ (817)  $ 15,465
Costs and expenses   16,054   (114)   15,940
Provision for income taxes   965   (421)   544
Net income   1,282   (282)   1,000
Net income per share - basic and diluted   0.06   (0.01)   0.05

(In thousands, except per share data)
  Year ended

December 31, 2016

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue  $ 21,566  $ (2,804)  $ 18,762
Costs and expenses   16,467   (294)   16,173
Provision for income taxes   2,085   (986)   1,099
Net income   4,103   (1,524)   2,579
Net income per share - basic and diluted   0.18   (0.07)   0.11

 40

(In thousands)   December 31, 2017

   New Revenue
   Standard
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 2,401  $ 1,417  $ 3,818
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   203   13   216
Deferred tax assets   5,402   (331)   5,071
Accrued expenses   1,184   217   1,401
Stockholders' equity   59,652   2,722   62,374

(In thousands)   December 31, 2016

   New Revenue
   Standard
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 3,016  $ 2,234  $ 5,250
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   268   22   290
Deferred tax assets   1,078   (752)   326
Accrued expenses   1,075   341   1,416
Stockholders' equity   57,841   2,687   60,528

Adoption of the new revenue standard had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing on our consolidated statements of cash flows.

FASB ASU No. 2016-09.  In March 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2016-09, “Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting,” which is intended to simplify various aspects of how share-based payments are accounted for and presented in financial statements. The
standard is effective prospectively for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016, with early adoption

[…]

unbilled receivables from recognition of revenue from the estimate of variable consideration related to the minimum license/royalty payments in one of
our contracts; a decrease in deferred tax assets of $0.3 million and $0.8 million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven primarily by a
difference in timing of revenue recognition and expenses for book and tax purposes; and an increase in accrued expenses of $0.2 million and $0.3
million as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by sales commissions related to recognition of revenue from the estimate of variable
consideration related to the minimum license/royalty payments in one of our contracts. See Expected Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported
Results below for the impact of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated financial statements.

 54

AWARE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expected Impacts of Topic 606 Adoption to Reported Results

Adoption of the new revenue standard is expected to impact our reported results as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data)
Year ended

December 31, 2017

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue  $ 16,282  $ (817)  $ 15,465
Costs and expenses   16,054   (114)   15,940
Provision for income taxes   965   (421)   544
Net income   1,282   (282)   1,000
Net income per share - basic and diluted   0.06   (0.01)   0.05

(In thousands, except per share data)
Year ended

December 31, 2016

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Revenue  $ 21,566  $ (2,804)  $ 18,762
Costs and expenses   16,467   (294)   16,173
Provision for income taxes   2,085   (986)   1,099
Net income   4,103   (1,524)   2,579
Net income per share - basic and diluted   0.18   (0.07)   0.11

(In thousands)   December 31, 2017

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 2,401  $ 1,417  $ 3,818
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   203   13   216
Deferred tax assets   5,402   (331)   5,071
Accrued expenses   1,184   217   1,401
Stockholders' equity   59,652   2,722   62,374

(In thousands)   December 31, 2016

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Accounts receivable, net  $ 3,016  $ 2,234  $ 5,250
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   268   22   290
Deferred tax assets   1,078   (752)   326
Accrued expenses   1,075   341   1,416
Stockholders' equity   57,841   2,687   60,528

Adoption of the new revenue standard had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing on our consolidated statements of cash
flows.

 55

AWARE, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FASB ASU No. 2016-09.  In March 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standard Update No. 2016-09, “Improvements to Employee Share-Based
Payment Accounting,” which is intended to simplify various aspects of how share-based payments are accounted for and presented in financial
statements. The standard is effective prospectively for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2016,